### 1979 : T.N. Act 42] Madras University and Madurai- 1025 Kamaraj University (Amendment)

#### TAMIL NADU ACT NO. 42 OF 1979.\*

#### THE MADRAS UNIVERSITY AND MADURAI-KAMARAJ UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1979.

[Received the assent of the President on the 11th July 1979, first published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary on the 17th July 1979 (Adi 1, Chitharthi (2010-Tiruvalluvar Andu)).]

#### An Act further to amend the Madras University Act, 1923 and the Madurai-Kamaraj University Act, 1965.

### PART I.

#### PRELIMINARY.

1. (1) This Act may be called the Madras University Short title and and Madurai-Kamaraj University (Amendment) Act, commencement. 1979.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification, appoint.

#### PART II.

AMENDMENTS TO THE MADRAS UNIVERSITY ACT, 1923,

2. In section 14 of the Madras University Act, 1923 Amendment of (Tamil Nadu Act VII of 1923) (hereinafter referred section 14, to as the 1923 Act), in sub-section (a), under the heading Tamil Nadu Ex-officio Members, after item (7), the following item shall be inserted, namely :--

"(7-A) The Director of Medical Education ,".

125-10--65

٧

<sup>\*</sup> For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 27th April 1979, Part IV—Section 1, Pages 300-301.

### 1026 Madras University and [1979: T.N. Act 42 Madurai-Kameraj University (Amendment)

Amendment of section 18, uno Tamil Nadu Act VII of 1923.

3. In section 18 of the 1923 Act, in sub-section (a) under the heading Ex-officio Members,—

(i) in item (1), the word "and" occurring at the end, shall be omitted ;

(ii) in item (2), the word "and " shall be added at the end ;

(iii) after item (2) as so amended, the following item shall be inserted, namely :---

"(3) The Director of Medical Education ;".

Amendment of section 23, Tamil Nadu Act VII of 1923.

4. In section 23 of the 1923 Act, in sub-section (a), under the heading *Ex-officio Members*, after item (3), the following item shall be inserted, namely:—

"(3-A) The Director of Medical Education; ". /

#### PART III.

#### AMENDMENT TO THE MADURAI-KAMARAJ UNIVERSITY ACT, 1965.

5-7. [The amendments made by these sections have already been incorporated in the principal Act, namely, the Maduraj-Kamaraj University Act, 1965 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1965).] **1980 : T.N. Act 9]** Madras University and Madurai- 9 Kamaraj University (Second Amendment)

## TAMIL NADU ACT NO. 9 OF 1980.\*

# THE MADRAS UNIVERSITY AND MADURAI— KAMARAJ UNIVERSITY (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1979.

[Received the assent of the President on the 7th March 1980, first published in the Tamil Nadu. Government Gazette Extraordinary, on the 13th March 1980 (Masi 30, Chitharthi-2011-Thiruvalluvar Aandu).]

An Act further to amend the Madras University Act, 1923 and the Madurai-Kamaraj University Act, 1965.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Thirtieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

# PART I.

### PRELIMINARY.

1. (1) ThisAct may be called the MadrasUniversity and Short title and Madurai-Kamaraj University (Second Amendment) Act, commencement. 1979.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification, appoint.

### PART II.

### AMENDMENTS TO THE MADRAS UNIVERSITY ACT, 1923.

2. In section 14 of the Madras University Act, 1923 Amendment of (Tamil Nadu Act VII of 1923) (hereinafter referred to as  $\frac{14}{1000}$  the 1923 Act), in sub-section (a), under the heading "Ex-Act VII of Officio Members", item (4) shall be omitted. 1923.

3. In section 18 of the 1923 Act, in sub-section (a), Amendment of under the heading "Ex-Officio Members", — section 18,

(i) item (1) shall be renumbered as item (1-A); Tamil Nadu

(ii) before item (1-A) as so renumbered, the following Act VII of item shall be inserted, namely :--

"(1) The Secretary to Government in-charge of Education;".

"(ii) The Secretary to Government in-charge of 1923. Finance or any officer nominated by him;".

## PART III.

### AMENDMENTS TO THE MADURAI-KAMARAJ UNIVERSITY ACT, 1965.

5-7. [The amendments made by these sections have already been incorporated in the principal Act, namely, the Madurai-Kamaraj University Act, 1965 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1965).]

\*For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 7th November 1979, Part IV-Section 1, Page 501.